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The MlUter 01 Irriptloa l1li4
Power (Dr. K. L. Rao): (a) and (b).
Not yet Sir.
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'" m • 1fTWi" iro ~
,.~ ~I$ Jferf1:q-~ ij' ~ I want to
know whether Government have received any complaint from the State G'overnments in this regard.
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Mr. Speaker: Whether there is some defect in the loud-speaker may also be examined, because there is a constant complaint that the hon. Member. are not able to hear the answer •.

Krishna-Godavari River Waten
Disputes

+ r Sbri Nath Pal:
Sbri Kolla Venkaiab: I Shrl Bibbuti Misbra:
Sbri Prakasb Vir Sbastri:

.6iO.~ Sbri Himatsingka:
I Shrl Vishwa Natb Pandey;
I Shri D. C. Sharma: l Shr~ S. B. Patll:

Sbn R. G. Dubey:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether any final settlement of the dispute regarding the distribution of the water of the Krishna-Godavari rivers has been arrived ati and

(b) if 110, the outline thereof?

Sbri Nath Pal: How do Government propose to fulfil the promise made by the Prime Minister to the Chief Minister of Maharashtra, a promise which was subsequently reiterated, though not in identical terms, but more or less conveying the same mean-Ing, by the Minister himself that the needs of Maharashtra for irrigation will be attended to, in view of the fact that the total amount of water from Krishna and her tributary has been already allotted?

Dr. IL L. Rao: There is ample margin still in the water allotted and there is no necessity for any fear in this respect.

Sbri Nath Pal: Is it a fact that still there is dissatisfaction among the three States which are concerned? In view of that and to raise lhiR iosue above any parochial and narrow linguistic and provincial considerations, will Government try to reallocate it on the basis of the single principle, that is maximum utilisation of the available national resources?

Dr. K. L. Ran: Quote so. Sir; the allocation will be made on the basiS of the best utilisation in national interest.

Shri S. S. More: May I know whether the Government of Mahara~htra requested the Central Government to appoint a tribunal and if so, what action the Central Government proposes to take on that?

Dr. K. L. Rao: It is true that Maharashtra wanted a tribunal to be set up; but, under section 4 of the Inter-State Water Disputes Act, the Government has to be convinced that the matter cannot be settled by negotiation. The Government does not feel that it cannot be settled by negotiations.

Shri Blbhntl Misbra: May I know the main difficulties in settling the dispute?
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Dr. K. L. Rao: The main difficulty Is that the friends of the three States
.hould be to get together and under-
.tand each other's problems.
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Shri Basappa: May I know whether the recent decision of the Governm~nt of India allocating the waters has not been acceptable to any of the State Governments and they have asked for the appointment of a tribunal under the Inter-State Water Disputes Act?

Dr. K. L. Rao: I have just answered that question. The Maharashtra Government asked for a tribunal But it is not considered desirable to appoint it at this stage, because the Government feel that the matter can be solved by negotiations.

Shri D. C. Sharma: The Minister just now said that this matter could be solved by negotiations. May I know what has held up the progress of the settlement of the dispute through negotiation all these years and what are the factors that have inhibited the Central Government from taking action, so that this haniy annual is put an end to?

Dr. K. L. Rao: The Government Is taking every step to try to solve thiJ problem amicably as soon as possible.

Shri A. P. Jain: May I know wheth('r it is optional for the Central Government to set up a tribunal once t.he State Government makes a request, to the Central Government to set up a tribunal or the Central Governm('nt is under an obligation to the tribunal?

Dr. K. L. Rao: I would request the hon. Members to refer to section , of the Inter-State Water Disputes Act where it is stated that the Government of India has to be convinced that the matter cannot be settled by negotiation before it can appoint a tribunal

Dr. M. S. Aney: May I know whe.-
ther the Government wfil take into account the immediate and also the remote requirements of the States in giving the allotments?

Dr, K. L. Rao: The Government, in trying to solve this problem, will take into account all the possibilities of the uses both for the present and in the future.
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Dr. K. L. Rao: The Government will be most pJeased to settle tne question as quickly as possible.

Shri Ranga: Is it not a criminal waste of national water resources to allow water to flow into the Arabian Sea after using it only for power production instead of aJ'iowing it to go down to be used for multi-purpose schemes, for production of power as well as for irrigation?

Dr. K. L. Rao: It will be kept in view at the time of settlement.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: As it is well known that disputes between two State always result in nation'll loss, may I know why the Government is not inclined to amend th~

Inter-State Water Disputes Act and take more power to solve th'em?

Dr. K. L. Rao: It is a suggestion for action.

Shri Hecla: May I know whether the Government are aware that the waters, particularly of Godavari, because of uncertain conditions, are lIot being utilised and thereby even the minimum water necessary is nOl available with the result, for example, under Poachampad the fields are being kept parched?

Dr. K. L. Rao: No development work either in the Krishna or Goda-
'Yari Basin is suffering for want of settlement. .
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[(a) and (c). Diamonds valued at about Rs. 23 lakhs were seized as smu~gled by the Customs, Land Customs and Central Excise authorities during the year 1963. There ill no reason to believe that smuggling Of diamonds is on the increase.
Various methods of smuggling of diamonds have been noticed includin, concealment in a transistor radio set.

(b) The seized diamonds appear to have been smuggled from Switzerland, the U.K., East and South Africa, the Far East, Belgium, Ceylon, Burma and Pakistan. Govoernment have adoptee!
various legislative and executive measures to combat smuggling.]
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